
A SPECIAL meeting of HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL will be held in 
the CIVIC SUITE, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON 
PE29 3TN on WEDNESDAY, 29 JUNE 2016 at 7:00 PM and you are requested 
to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 
 
 
 

A G E N D A 
  Time 

Allocation 
 PRAYER  
   
 The Reverend Andrew Milton will open the meeting with prayer.  
   
 APOLOGIES 2 Minutes 
   
1. MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

2 Minutes 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 18th 
May 2016. 
 

 

2. MEMBERS INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members, declarations as to disclosable pecuniary or 
other interests in relation to any Agenda item. See Notes below. 
 

 

3. THE CAMBRIDGESHIRE AND PETERBOROUGH DEVOLUTION 
PROPOSAL, GOVERNANCE REVIEW AND SCHEME  (Pages 11 - 
86) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Managing Director and the Monitoring 
Officer regarding proposals to establish a Combined Authority across 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough. 
 

 

  
 Dated this 21st day of June 2016. 
     

 
 Head of Paid Service 

Notes 
 
1. Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
 (1) Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and unless you 

have obtained dispensation, cannot discuss or vote on the matter at the meeting and 
must also leave the room whilst the matter is being debated or voted on. 

 
 (2) A Member has a disclosable pecuniary interest if it - 
 
  (a) relates to you, or 
  (b) is an interest of - 
 
   (i) your spouse or civil partner; or 
   (ii) a person with whom you are living as husband and wife; or 
   (iii) a person with whom you are living as if you were civil partners 
 



  and you are aware that the other person has the interest. 
 
 (3) Disclosable pecuniary interests includes - 
 
  (a) any employment or profession carried out for profit or gain; 
  (b) any financial benefit received by the Member in respect of expenses incurred carrying 

out his or her duties as a Member 
[...]
uncil supports the principles of openness and transparency in its decision 

making and permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs at its meetings that are 
open to the public.  It also welcomes the use of social networking and micro-blogging 
websites (such as Twitter and Facebook) to communicate with people about what is 
happening at meetings.  Arrangements for these activities should operate in accordance with 
guidelines agreed by the Council and available via the following link filming,photography-and-
recording-at-council-meetings.pdf or on request from the Democratic Services Team.  The 
Council understands that some members of the public attending its meetings may not wish to 
be filmed.  The Chairman of the meeting will facilitate this preference by ensuring that any 
such request not to be recorded is respected.  

 
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 

www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/SiteCollectionDocuments/HDCCMS/Documents/Democratic%20Services%20documents/filming,photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf
http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/SiteCollectionDocuments/HDCCMS/Documents/Democratic%20Services%20documents/filming,photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf


If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports or 
would like a large text version or an audio version please 

contact the Elections & Democratic Services Manager  
and we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the COUNCIL held in Civic Suite, 

Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN on 
Wednesday, 18 May 2016. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillors J D Ablewhite, 

Mrs B E Boddington, D Brown, E R Butler, 
R C Carter, S Cawley, B S Chapman, 
Mrs S Conboy, J E Corley, S J Criswell, 
J W Davies, D B Dew, Mrs A Donaldson, 
Mrs L A Duffy, M Francis, R Fuller, 
I D Gardener, L George, D A Giles, 
Mrs S A Giles, J A Gray, S Greenall, 
R Harrison, T Hayward, R B Howe, B Hyland, 
Mrs P A Jordan, P Kadewere, D J Mead, 
J M Palmer, P D Reeve, M F Shellens, 
L R Swain, Mrs J Tavener, Mrs S L Taylor, 
R G Tuplin, D M Tysoe, D R Underwood, 
K D Wainwright, D Watt, R J West and 
J E White. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors T D Alban, 
K M Baker, G J Bull, Mrs A Dickinson, 
D Harty, Mrs R E Mathews, J P Morris, 
Mrs D C Reynolds and T D Sanderson. 

 

1. PRAYER   
 
 The Canon Richard Darmody, from St Thomas a Becket Church 

Ramsey opened the meeting with Prayer. 
 

2. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   
 
 It was proposed by Councillor M Francis, seconded by Councillor R J 

West and 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that Councillor P L E Bucknell be elected Chairman of the 
Council for the ensuing Municipal Year. 

 
Councillor Bucknell made the Statutory Declaration of Acceptance of 
Office and thanked Members for their support and the honour which 
the Council had bestowed upon him. 
 

3. MINUTES   
 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 23 March 2016 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

4. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 The Chairman presented to the Council an account of the activities 

both he and the Vice-Chairman Councillor R J West had attended 

5

Agenda Item 1



since the last meeting. The Chairman informed Members of the 
Chairman’s charitable donations made to Disabled Huntingdonshire, 
the Riverside Theatre Company and Huntingdonshire Society for the 
Blind for the last financial year.  
 
The Chairman made reference to his attendance at the Young 
Enterprise Awards Ceremony, raising of the flag for the Queen’s 
Birthday on the 21st April 2016 and reminded Members of the 
commemoration of the Battle of Jutland. 
 
Members were informed of forthcoming events that the Chairman had 
indicated that he would be supporting, including the St Ives Civic 
Parade and centenary commemorations of the Battle of the Somme.  
 

5. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 No declarations were declared by Members present. 

 

6. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN   
 
 It was proposed by Councillor J W Davies, seconded by Councillor 

Mrs B E Boddington and 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that Councillor R J West be appointed Vice-Chairman of the 
Council for the ensuing Municipal Year. 

 
Councillor West made the Statutory Declaration of Acceptance of 
Office and expressed his gratitude to Members and those Members 
that nominated him for another term of office as Vice-Chairman of the 
Council. 
 

7. LOCAL ELECTIONS: 5TH MAY 2016   
 
 The report of the Returning Officer with regard to the District Council 

elections held on 5 May 2016 was received and noted (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book), subject to the replacement of 
Andrew John Hardy with Stephen Greenall in Appendix B of the 
report. 
 
The Chairman conveyed his appreciation to those Members who did 
not seek re-election or were not re-elected, congratulated the 
returning Members who were successful in their re-election and 
welcomed the newly elected Members of the Council. 
 

8. ELECTION OF EXECUTIVE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL   
 
 It was proposed by Councillor J A Gray, seconded by Councillor S 

Cawley and 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that Councillor R B Howe be elected Executive Leader of the 
Council for the period to the Annual Meeting in May 2018. 

 
Councillor Howe thanked Members for their support and wished to 

6



place on record his appreciation for the work of his predecessor, 
Councillor J D Ablewhite, over the past five years in leading the 
Council and congratulated Councillor Ablewhite on his newly elected 
position as Police and Crime Commissioner for Cambridgeshire. He 
paid particular tribute to Councillor Ablewhite’s contribution to the 
economic challenges that the Council had faced over the previous 
years and the legacy that he had left with a reduction of overall costs 
and restoring the economic equilibrium. Councillor Howe also referred 
to the growth in the District’s economy since Councillor Ablewhite’s 
term in office as Executive Leader, including the creation of new jobs 
and the Enterprise Zone at Alconbury. 
 
Councillors J W Davies, J A Gray, D M Tysoe and Mrs S J Conboy 
paid their own personal tributes to Councillor Ablewhite for the 
contribution that he had made to the Council as Executive Leader. 
 
Councillor Ablewhite expressed his gratitude to the tributes that he 
had received and support of his Political Group. He made particular 
reference to his most successful legacy of the appointment of Mrs J 
Lancaster, Managing Director and conveyed his best wishes to 
Councillor Howe in taking forward his new role.  
  

9. APPOINTMENT OF CABINET AND DEPUTY EXECUTIVE LEADER   
 
 The Executive Leader, Councillor R B Howe, announced that he had 

appointed Councillors D Brown, G J Bull, R C Carter, S Cawley, S 
Criswell, J A Gray, R Harrison, J M Palmer and D M Tysoe to join him 
as Members of the Cabinet for the ensuing Municipal Year. He also 
announced the Councillor J A Gray would be the Deputy Executive 
Leader and Vice-Chairman of the Cabinet. Councillor Howe outlined 
to Members how the Cabinet Portfolios would align to the Corporate 
Priorities as set out in Corporate Plan. 
 
Councillor R B Howe presented details of the Cabinet Portfolios for 
the 2016/17 Municipal Year:- 
 
Councillor D Brown Strategic Partnerships and Shared Services 
Councillor G J Bull  Planning Policy, Housing and Infrastructure 
Councillor R C Carter  Environment, Street Scene and Operations 
Councillor S Cawley Organisation and Customer Services 
Councillor S Criswell Community Resilience 
Councillor J A Gray Strategic Resources 
Councillor R Harrison Business, Enterprise and Skills 
Councillor J M Palmer  Leisure and Health 
Councillor D M Tysoe Operational Resources. 

  

10. REPRESENTATION OF POLITICAL GROUPS ON DISTRICT 
COUNCIL COMMITTEES, ETC   

 
 A report was submitted by the Elections and Democratic Services 

Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) relating to 
the principles of proportionality to be applied to the appointment of 
Committees and Panels in accordance with Section 15 of the Local 
Government and Housing Act 1989 and Part II of the Local 
Government Act 2000. 
  
Whereupon it was 

7



  
RESOLVED 
  

 that the allocation of seats on Panels to political groups and 
non-aligned Members be determined as set out in the report 
now submitted. 

 

11. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANELS   
 
 RESOLVED 

 
that the following Members be appointed to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panels for the ensuing Municipal Year – 
 
 

Overview & 
Scrutiny Panel 
(Performance and 
Customers) 

Overview & 
Scrutiny Panel 
(Communities 
and Environment) 

Overview & Scrutiny Panel 
(Economy and 
 Growth) 
 

P L E Bucknell T D Alban Mrs B E Boddington 
Mrs A Dickinson B S Chapman E R Butler 
Mrs L A Duffy J W Davies D B Dew 
S Greenall Mrs A Dickinson R Fuller 
D Harty Mrs A Donaldson I D Gardener 
Mrs R E Mathews M Francis L George 
Mrs D C Reynolds D Harty D Giles 
T D Sanderson T Hayward B Hyland 
M F Shellens Mrs P A Jordan D J Mead 
Ms S Taylor P Kadewere D R Underwood 
R G Tuplin L R Swain K Wainwright 
J White Mrs J Tavener D Watt 

 

12. COMMITTEES   
 
 RESOLVED 

 
(a) that Members be appointed to serve on the Corporate 

Governance, Development Management, Licensing and 
Protection, Licensing and Senior Officers’ Committees for the 
ensuing Municipal Year as follows:- 
 
Corporate Governance Committee (12) 
 
Councillors K M Baker, E R Butler, Mrs S J Conboy, Mrs L A 
Duffy, M Francis, R Fuller, T Hayward, P Kadewere, Mrs R E 
Mathews, T D Sanderson, R J West, and J White  
 
Development Management Committee (16) 
 
Councillors J D Ablewhite, K M Baker, E R Butler, P L E 
Bucknell, G J Bull, Mrs S J Conboy, J E Corley, D B Dew, I D 
Gardener, J P Morris, P D Reeve, T D Sanderson, L R Swain, 
R G Tuplin, K D Wainwright, and J White (including one 
Member of the Cabinet in an ex officio capacity with 
appropriate portfolio responsibilities). 
 
 
 

8



Employment Committee (8) 
 
Councillors S Cawley, Mrs L A Duffy, T Hayward, R B Howe, 
Mrs R E Mathews, Mrs P A Jordan, R J West and J White 
(including one Member of the Cabinet in an ex officio capacity 
with appropriate portfolio responsibilities). 
 
Licensing and Protection Committee (12) 
 
Councillor Mrs B E Boddington, Mrs S J Conboy, J E Corley, S 
Criswell, J W Davies, R Fuller, Mrs S A Giles, D J Mead, Mrs J 
Tavener, D Watt, R J West and D R Underwood (including 
one Member of the Cabinet in an ex officio capacity with 
appropriate portfolio responsibilities). 

 
 Licensing Committee (12) 
 

Councillor Mrs B E Boddington, Mrs S J Conboy, J E Corley, S 
Criswell, J W Davies, R Fuller, Mrs S A Giles, D J Mead, Mrs J 
Tavener, D Watt, R J West and D R Underwood (including 
one Member of the Cabinet in an ex officio capacity with 
appropriate portfolio responsibilities). 
 
Senior Officers’ Committee (4+1) 
 
Councillors S Cawley, Mrs S J Conboy, Mrs R E Mathews and 
R J West together with the relevant Executive Councillor in 
relation to the post(s) under consideration. 
 
Electoral Boundary Review Working Group (8) 
 
Councillors G J Bull, S Criswell, Mrs L A Duffy, M Francis, T 
Hayward, R B Howe, T D Sanderson and M F Shellens 

 
(b) That the following Members be nominated from which the 

Corporate Team Manager be authorised when necessary, to 
convene a meeting of the Appeals Sub-Group in include up to 
five Members (excluding Members of the Employment 
Committee) to determine appeals under the Council’s 
disciplinary and appeals procedures – 

 
Councillors T Alban, Mrs B E Boddington, J W Davies, D B 
Dew, Mrs A Dickinson, R Fuller, S Greenall, P D Reeve, Mrs D 
C Reynolds, Mrs J Tavener, R G Tuplin and D Watt. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



Public 
Key Decision – Yes 

 

 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Title/Subject Matter: The Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Devolution 

Proposal, Governance Review and Scheme 
 
Meeting/Date: Council – 29 June 2016 
  
Executive Portfolio: Executive Leader (RH) 
 
Report by: Managing Director (JL) and Monitoring Officer (JS) 
 
Ward(s) affected: All Wards 
 

 
Executive Summary:  

 
To present to the Council relevant documents relating to the establishment of a 
Combined Authority across Cambridgeshire and Peterborough including the results 
of a Governance Review, a Devolution Deal proposal and draft Governance 
Scheme.  
 
To seek the endorsement of the Council to the content of the above documents and 
authority to submit them to Government to undertake an appropriate consultation 
process. 
 
Recommendations: 
 
That the Council: 
 
i) Consider the outcome of the Governance Review (attached at Appendix A) and 

the draft Scheme (at Appendix B);  
 

ii) Endorse the conclusion of the Governance Review, that the making of an Order 
to create the Cambridge and Peterborough Combined Authority (C&PCA) would 
be likely to improve the exercise of statutory functions in Cambridgeshire and 

Peterborough;   
 

iii) Approves in principle the content of the Devolution Deal proposal, (attached at 
Appendix C), that will offer significant financial and other benefits to the 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough area; 

 
iv) Endorse the Governance Scheme (attached at Appendix B), for publication 

under section 109 of the Local Democracy, Economic Development and 
Construction Act 2009, and to recommend that the Cabinet authorises the 
scheme for publication; 

 
v) Authorise the Managing Director to make any appropriate revisions to the draft 

Scheme before publication as considered appropriate, in consultation with the 
Executive Leader and in liaison with the other Chief Executives of constituent 
authorities, and to take all necessary actions to progress any non-executive 
functions arising from the recommendations; 

11

Agenda Item 3



 
vi) Endorse the arrangements for public consultation on the proposals in the 

Governance Scheme and to note that the Managing Director will provide the 
Secretary of State with a summary of the consultation responses; and 

 
vii) That the Council meets in October 2016 to consider the results of the 

consultation and consider giving consent to an Order establishing a Mayoral 
Combined Authority for Cambridgeshire and Peterborough. 

 
 

 

12



 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 This report summarises the review of the functions and governance 

arrangements for the proposed Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined 
Authority (C&PCA), including how the arrangements would be likely to improve 
the exercise of statutory functions in Cambridgeshire and Peterborough. The full 
review is attached at Appendix A. 
 

1.2 A draft scheme containing the functions proposed to be conferred on the 

C&PCA is attached at Appendix B for consideration and endorsement. The 

proposed Devolution Deal is set out at Appendix C. 
 

1.3 It is a legal requirement that the Cabinet meet to approve the consultation 
process and the meeting is to take place immediately following this Council 
meeting, which allows Cabinet members to have regard to the discussions of 
and the will of Council when considering whether to approve the 
recommendations in this report. 

 
WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY/BACKGROUND 
 
1.4 A combined authority is a legal structure that may be established, at the 

request, or with the consent, of two or more local authorities, via an Order 
issued by the Secretary of State. The combined authority consists of 
representatives of each member authority plus a directly-elected mayor 
 

1.5 Cambridgeshire and Peterborough were invited to submit proposals jointly with 
Norfolk and Suffolk for an East Anglian devolution agreemen
[...]
rom constituent councils, but about drawing down powers from 
central government or government agencies.  

 
1.13 The powers to be conferred on the C&PCA/Mayor are summarised in the 

Scheme attached at Appendix B for consideration and approval by C&PCA 

members.   
 
3. PUBLIC CONSULTATION 
 
 Consultation Requirements 
 
3.1  It is a legal requirement that a public consultation be undertaken where a 

C&PCA is to be established. The consultation will relate to the proposals 
contained in the Scheme. It is proposed that, subject to agreement of the 
Scheme by the Council, the public consultation is launched on 4 July 2016, and 
that it runs for a seven week period to August 2016. The proposed consultation 
timetable has been developed to ensure that it is aligned to the order-making 
process.  

 
3.2   Once the consultation period has expired, the C&PCA is required to provide the 

Secretary of State with a summary of the consultation responses. The law 
requires that the Secretary of State must then be satisfied that no further 
consultation is required. There is no requirement for such responses to come 
back to the Council before being submitted to the Secretary of State, however, it 
should be noted that the constituent councils will need to consent to any draft 
order before it is laid before Parliament and they will need to consider the 

outcome of the consultation process at that time.   
 
Consultation Approach 
 

3.3   The consultation is intended to seek views from the public and stakeholders on 
the additional functions proposed to be conferred on C&PCA as set out in the 

Scheme.   
 
3.4   Every resident, business and stakeholder in Cambridgeshire and Peterborough 

will have the opportunity to respond if they wish to do so.  A number of 
organisations will also be contacted directly to invite them to make a response 
to the consultation.  

 
3.5 The consultation will be led jointly by the constituent councils aiming to raise 

awareness of the C

Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the COUNCIL held in the Civic Suite, 

Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN on 
Wednesday, 29 June 2016. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor P L E Bucknell – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors J D Ablewhite, T D Alban, 

K M Baker, Mrs B E Boddington, D Brown, 
G J Bull, R C Carter, S Cawley, 
B S Chapman, Mrs S Conboy, J E Corley, 
S J Criswell, J W Davies, Mrs A Dickinson, 
Mrs A Donaldson, Mrs L A Duffy, M Francis, 
R Fuller, I D Gardener, L George, D A Giles, 
Mrs S A Giles, J A Gray, R Harrison, D Harty, 
T Hayward, R B Howe, B Hyland, 
P Kadewere, Mrs R E Mathews, D J Mead, 
J P Morris, J M Palmer, P D Reeve, 
Mrs D C Reynolds, M F Shellens, L R Swain, 
Mrs S L Taylor, R G Tuplin, D M Tysoe, 
D R Underwood, D Watt, R J West and 
J E White. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors E R Butler, 
D B Dew, S Greenall, Mrs P A Jordan, 
T D Sanderson, Mrs J Tavener and 
K D Wainwright. 

 

13. PRAYER   
 
 The Reverend A Milton, Vicar of All Saints and St. Mary’s, 

Huntingdon, opened the meeting with prayer. 
 
 

14. MINUTES   
 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 18th May 2016 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

15. MEMBERS INTERESTS   
 
 No declarations of interest were received. 

 

16. MOTION WITHOUT NOTICE - RACISM, XENOPHOBIA AND HATE 
CRIMES   

 
 (The Chairman announced that he proposed to allow consideration of 

the following item as a matter of urgency in accordance with Section 
100B (4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972 to give the Council an 
opportunity to support the condemnation of the recent spate of hate 
crimes in the District). 
 
In moving the following motion, Councillor J A Gray informed 



Members of his deep concerns of the recent incidents in the District 
and wished to draw these urgently to the attention if the Council and 
request the Executive Leader of the Council, Councillor R Howe, to 
write to our local partners such as the Police and Crime 
Commissioner advising them of this motion and enlisting their support 
in tackling racism and hate crime – 
 
“We are proud to live in a diverse and tolerant society. Racism, 
xenophobia and hate crimes have no place in our country.  We 
Huntingdonshire District Council condemn racism, xenophobia and 
hate crimes unequivocally. We will not allow hate to become 
acceptable.  
 
Huntingdonshire District Council will work to ensure local bodies and 
programmes have support and resources needed to fight and prevent 
racism and xenophobia. 
 
We wish to reassure all people living in Huntingdonshire that they are 
valued members of our community”. 
 
Councillor D A Giles duly seconded the motion. Councillors P D 
Reeve, P L E Bucknell and P Kadewere confirmed their support for 
the motion and Councillor M F Shellens proposed the insertion of the 
word “unanimously” after the words “Huntingdonshire District Council” 
in the second paragraph which was accepted by Councillor Gray. 
 
Councillor J D Ablewhite informed Members that in his role as Police 
and Crime Commissioner a large amount of resources had been 
mobilised into local communities to support the victims, offer support 
and in an attempt to identify the perpetrators and bring them to 
justice. 
 
Councillor Gray requested Members to indicate their support for the 
motion by standing, rather than a show of hands. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Council condemn racism, xenophobia and hate crimes 
unequivocally and will not allow hate to become acceptable. 
Huntingdonshire District Council unanimously will work to 
ensure local bodies and programmes have support and 
resources needed to fight and prevent racism and 
xenophobia. The Council wishes to reassure all people living 
in Huntingdonshire that they are valued members of our 
community. 

 

17. THE CAMBRIDGESHIRE AND PETERBOROUGH DEVOLUTION 
PROPOSAL, GOVERNANCE REVIEW AND SCHEME   

 
 Further to Minute No. 60 of the meeting of the Council on 24th 

February 2016, the Council considered a report by the Managing 
Director and Monitoring Officer (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) to which was attached Appendices relating to the 
establishment of a Combined Authority across Cambridgeshire and 
Peterborough including the results of a Governance Review, a 
Devolution Deal proposal and draft Governance Scheme. 
 
Members were acquainted with a presentation by Mr M Whiteley, 
Devolution Programme Manager. A copy of the PowerPoint 



presentation is appended in the Minute Book and would be circulated 
to all Members following the meeting. Mr Whiteley provided an 
overview of the Devolution Deal for Cambridgeshire and 
Peterborough and highlighted the financial package available that 
was substantially more than the deal in Manchester. Members 
attention was drawn to the substantial rewards available through 
income and power. 
 
The Council were informed of the changed geography of the deal 
since it was last considered and now only covered Cambridgeshire 
and Peterborough. The investment through the deal would provide 
infrastructure investment of £20m per annum over 30 years, although 
not linked to inflation and a Housing Fund of £100m over five years.   
 
Mr Whiteley referred to a meeting of Leaders and Chief Officers on 19 
January 2016, whereby discussion ensued on the major challenges 
faced by Cambridgeshire and Peterborough including the provision of 
and correct mix of housing. Other areas highlighted included 
investment in the transport system and the considerable skills 
shortages. 
 
Members were informed of the benefits of Devolution that would 
enable Cambridgeshire and Peterborough to create more investment 
to deliver economic growth and speed up the delivery of infrastructure 
to support the development. The Council were also advised of the 
benefits to the residents and businesses in Huntingdonshire, in 
particular the recognition of St Neots as a growth area. 
 
Particular attention was drawn to the provision of multi-year transport 
budgets that would replace budgets previously not fixed which would 
provide infrastructure to support housing and employment 
developments. Attention was also drawn to potential to input into 
transport franchises and development of transport solutions such as a 
single ticketing model. 
 
A comparison was provided of how Devolution could enable and 
accelerate the delivery of infrastructure compared to the top 
infrastructure priorities identified by the Greater Cambridge Greater 
Peterborough Enterprise Partnership (LEP) and the additional funding 
through Devolution could be made available to identify infrastructure 
relevant to the area, as well as levering private sector investment. 
 
Members were acquainted with details of a the development of a 
stronger role in the delivery of future housing proposals through a 
non-statutory Cambridgeshire and Peterborough spatial plan, plans 
for a suitably skilled workforce to exploit growth opportunities and the 
redesigning of public services through an integrated employment 
service delivered locally.  
 
The Council were advised of the timetable for the establishment of a 
Combined Authority with a directly elected Mayor with first elections in 
May 2017. The Combined Authority would include representatives 
from each authority and the LEP, with each Member entitled to one 
vote at public meetings and open to full scrutiny by a Cambridgeshire 
and Peterborough Overview and Scrutiny Committee. Members noted 
that the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee would not 
be on the same political party as the elected Mayor and the 
proportionality would reflect political make-up of all of the local 
authorities. 



 
In concluding, the Council were reminded that a decision had to be 
taken on the provision of authority to proceed to the appropriate 
consultation process on the establishment of a Combined Authority 
across Cambridgeshire and Peterborough and the consultation 
process that would commence in July to October 2016 and would be 
referred back to the Council at a meeting in October 2016. 
 
The Executive Leader, Councillor R Howe, reminded members of the 
background to Devolution, in particular the guaranteed revenue 
stream for up to 30 years to support capital projects and increasing 
the ability to attract match funding from private investors. Attention 
was drawn to the potential for further land to be released for housing 
and becoming more active with working with the LEP. 
 
Members noted that a Combined Authority would increase the 
availability of growth opportunities for development and allow greater 
control over housing and infrastructure in the area. In outlining his 
support for the proposals, Councillor Howe moved the 
recommendations which were duly seconded by Councillor J A Gray. 
 
In response to a question by Councillor D A Giles on the economic 
problems experienced in St Neots, Members were advised that the 
Devolution programme had already identified the economic 
importance of St Neots and would be developing infrastructure and 
transport solutions to enable further growth in this area. 
 
Councillor B S Chapman referred to the pockets of deprivation in the 
area, specifically in Eynesbury and Priory Park in St Neots that had 
low educational attainment and limited employment opportunities. 
Whereby attention was drawn to the Enterprise Zones that had been 
established in Alconbury and Cambridge Compass and concern 
expressed that St Neots may not benefit from similar opportunities. In 
response Councillor Howe explained that he had met with St Neots 
Town Council and had made an undertaking that a master plan would 
be developed for St Neots through the Devolution Deal. 
 
Clarification was sought by Councillors Mrs S J Conboy and 
Councillor P Reeve of the representation of Members on the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, whereby Councillor Howe 
reminded Members that the representation would be pro-rata to the 
political proportionality of the other local authorities in the Devolution 
Deal. 
 
Councillor M F Shellens outlined his support for the Devolution Deal, 
with the provision of more funding and power for the area, but 
expressed his concern for an elected Mayor to support the process 
and requested that this be  
re-considered in the light of how the nationwide economy may be 
affected in the future with the recent decision on the EU Referendum 
and the potential for the funding for the Combined Authority being 
removed. In response, Councillor Howe explained the difficulties of 
predicting how the economy may change in the light of this decision 
but had reaffirmed his commitment to the Devolution Deal. 
 
In referring to a question from Councillor P Kadewere on the 
Cambridgeshire Peterborough Spatial Plan, Councillor Howe outlined 
the benefits that the Plan would work alongside the Council’s Local 
Plan and potentially decisions could be taken quicker, to be overseen 



by the Council representatives.  
 
Councillor P Reeve referred to his support for Devolution in the past 
but outlined his concerns that the Combined Authority may allow less 
powers for the Council with the potential for the Leader of the Council 
to be out-voted in the decision making process and concern for the 
Council being asked to make a decision on two Devolution Deals. 
Councillor Howe reassured Councillor Reeve that although Members 
had been presented with a deal previously that had incorporated 
Norfolk and Suffolk, it had been concluded that such a Deal would not 
be acceptable to all local authorities in the area and explained that the 
new Deal was far superior. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor R G Tuplin on the 
availability of funding year on year, Mr Whiteley explained that 
funding would be issued in advance each year incrementally and in 
response to a further question from Councillor J P Morris on the type 
of funding, Members noted that existing budgets would not be 
reduced to account for the new funding. Councillor Howe further 
reassured Members that this would provide greater control to 
Members on the allocation of funding to projects. 
 
Councillor J D Ablewhite acquainted Members with his involvement in 
the previous versions of the Devolution Deal and reminded Members 
of the potential benefits that may arise though improvements to 
infrastructure and business opportunities that will evolve as a result. 
 
In concluding, Councillor Gray thanked the Executive Leader and Mr 
Whiteley for their presentation and referred to the improvements in 
the Deal with more local focus compared with the tri-county Deal. 
Members were also reminded of the importance of the democratic 
process with an elected Mayor and provision for Overview and 
Scrutiny.  
 
The Chairman moved and it was duly seconded and  
 
RESOLVED  
 

that a recorded vote be taken on this item. 
 
It having been previously moved and seconded, upon being put to the 
vote it was further  
 
RESOLVED 
 

i) that the outcome of the Governance Review (attached 
at Appendix A) and the draft Scheme (attached at 
Appendix B) be endorsed; 
 

ii) that the conclusions and the outcome of the 
Governance Review be endorsed for submission to the 
Cabinet (attached at Appendix A) that the 
establishment of a Combined Authority with a Mayor 
for the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough area would 
be likely to improve the exercise of statutory functions 
in that area; 

 
iii) that the content of the Devolution Deal proposal be 

approved in principle (attached at Appendix C) and 



formally confirmed that this replaced in its entirety the 
East Anglia Devolution Agreement signed in March 
2016; 

 
iv) that the draft Governance Scheme be endorsed for 

submission to the Cabinet (attached at Appendix B) 
under Section 109 of the Local Democracy, Economic 
Development and Construction Act 2009  and 
recommend that the Cabinet authorises the Scheme 
for publication;   

 
v) that the Managing Director be authorised to make any 

appropriate revisions to the draft Scheme before 
publication as considered appropriate , in consultation 
with the Executive Leader and in liaison with the other 
Chief Executives of constituent authorities and to take 
all necessary actions to progress any non-executive 
functions arising from the recommendations; 

 
vi) that the arrangements for public consultation on the 

proposals in the Governance Scheme be endorsed for 
submission to the Cabinet and the Managing Director 
be authorised, in consultation with the Leader of 
Council, to provide the Secretary of State with a 
summary of the consultation responses in due course; 
and 

 
vii) that a further meeting of the Council be convened to 

take place in October 2016 to consider whether to give 
consent for the Secretary of State to bring forward 
such an Order establishing a Mayoral Combined 
Authority for Cambridgeshire and Peterborough. 

 
The following Members voted for, against or abstained from the 
Motion – 
 
For the Motion – Ablewhite, Alban, Baker, Boddington, Brown, 
Bucknell, Bull, Carter, Cawley, Chapman, Criswell, Davies, 
Dickinson, Donaldson, Francis, Fuller, Gardener, George, Gray, 
Harrison, Harty, Howe, Kadewere, Mathews, Mead, Palmer, 
Reynolds, Swain, Tuplin, Tysoe, Underwood, Watt, West and 
White. 
 
For the Motion – Duffy, Hyland, Morris, Reeve and Taylor (against 
resolutions 1 to 5), Hayward (against resolutions 1 to 6) and 
Shellens (against resolutions 2 to 4). 
 
Abstentions - None 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


